Resolution

Welcoming

Rotary International President-Elect Dong-Kurn (D.K.) Lee to Orange County

WHEREAS, For over 100 years, Rotary International, the world's first service club

organization, has been committed to providing humanitarian service, encouraging high ethical standards in all vocations, and helping to build

goodwill and peace in the world; and

WHEREAS, The Rotary motto, "Service Above Self," conveys the humanitarian spirit

of an organization that has created dedicated civic servants throughout

the world; and

WHEREAS, Rotary International is characterized by a strong fellowship among its

1.2 million Rotarians who collaborated on significant community and international service projects such as disaster relief and recovery; and

WHEREAS, Rotarian efforts range from the creation of the non-profit Rotary

Foundation, which today serves world humanitarian and educational needs; to making the historic commitment to immunize the world's children against polio by becoming the largest private-sector contributor

to the global polio eradication campaign; and

WHEREAS, The Garden Grove Rotary Club, chartered on April 15, 1953, is part of

nearly 31,000 Rotary clubs that exist today proudly serving in more than

166 countries around the globe; and

WHEREAS, On January 10, 2008, the Garden Grove Rotary Club will host the official

visit of Dong-Kurn (D.K.) Lee, President-Elect of Rotary International,

and his spouse, Young Ja Chung, to Orange County.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the City of Garden Grove hereby extends its warmest welcome to Dong-Kurn Lee and Young Ja Chung as they prepare to lead Rotary International in its 104th year of service. The City of Garden Grove wishes Rotary International a continued long and proud tradition of distinguished service to Garden Grove and communities around the world.

January 8, 2008

William J. Dalton, Mayor

Mark Rosen Mayor Pro Tem Dina Nguyen Council Member Bruce A. Broadwater Council Member Steven R. Jones Council Member